
2C

Action

General Session

Approval of the November 2019 Consent Calendar

Executive Summary: The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the November 2019 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

Recommended Action: Approve the November 2019 Consent Calendar.

Presenter: None

Strategic Plan Goal

III. Communication and Engagement

- b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the September 26-27 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **ACKER, Brandy D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

2. **ADAMS, Cody S.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

3. **ADCOCK, Shannon E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

4. **ALVAREZ, Adrian B.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

5. **ANDERSON-CARTER, Joy C.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

6. **ANDREWS, Stephen P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. **ARROYO, Yolanda V.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** and the pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
8. **BRADY, Michael A.**
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
9. **BUTLER, Samuel**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **CAMACHO, Carlos E.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
11. **CAPILI, Reggie M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
12. **CARPOWICH, Richard R.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
13. **CAYME, Victorio M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
14. **CLAY, Chaunshi M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
15. **COFFEY, Harwood C.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

16. **COYLE, James P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. **DAME, Thomas A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

18. **DANIELS, Diane D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

19. **DEITZ, Shawn**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. **DENNEY, Birchard D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

21. **DENUSZEK, Terrance W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

22. **DERLETH, Nicole**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. **DIXON, Christine A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

24. **DUCKWORTH II, Michael A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

25. **EDRALIN, William L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

26. **EGASHIRA, Jane S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

27. **ESTRADA, Olinda I.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

28. **EVANS, Brenda**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

29. **EVANS, Ellen C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

30. **FIELD, Gwendolyn M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. **FISCHER, Matthew E.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

32. **FISH, Mark E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

33. **FLOREZ, Rosaly**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

34. **FUENTES, Oscar R.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

35. **FUENTES, Paul J.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

36. **GALLANT, Ryan E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

37. **GAPPMAYER, Paul**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

38. **GARCIA, Kristina G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one-hundred fifty (150) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

39. **GENTLE, Joshua A.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

40. **GOODWIN, Michael C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

41. **GRAGG, Alfred**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

42. **GREEN, Michelle L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

43. **GREENLINGER, Kenneth**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

44. **HATCHER, Julie A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

45. **HENRIQUEZ, Alexander**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

46. **HIGGINS, Drew W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

47. **HOFFMEYER, John S.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

48. **HUDSON, Arlene M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

49. **HUGHES, Jeffrey R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

50. **HURTADO, Iris-Inelda C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. **JIMENEZ, Jamie A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

52. **JIMENEZ, Patricia J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

53. **JOHNSON, Bradley R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

54. **JONES, Mark R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

55. **KERR, William M.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

56. **KYRE, Phillip**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

57. **LAU, Kevin**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

58. **LOPEZ, Bertha J.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

59. **LUPIANI, Brian E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

60. **MAC KENZIE, Mark G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

61. **MARTINEZ, Alexandra G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

62. **MEDEIROS, Alvaro G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

63. **MEETER, Michaela**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

64. **MERO, Cannady E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

65. **MEYER, Tad M.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

66. **MIRANDA, Monty M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. **MONCADA, Neida A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

68. **MONTOYA, Allison C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

69. **MORRIS, Lauren B.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

70. **NERI, Kathleen M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

71. **OLSON, Krista J.**
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
72. **OTTO, Grant A.**
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.
73. **PANZA, Rachael M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
74. **PEARSON, Athena S.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
75. **PLASENCIA, Annette**
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
76. **PORTER, Alexandra C.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
77. **PUGLIESE, Christopher R.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
78. **RANGEL JR., Ildfonso**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
79. **RICKS, Prisca M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

80. RIDDLE, Neil O.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

81. RILEY, Damien S.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

82. RITTER, Scott A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

83. ROSAS, Coral R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

84. SANCHEZ, Jorge A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

85. SAWYERS, Dale H.

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

86. SHEPPARD, Nicole Y.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

87. SOUTH, Jason M.

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

88. SPENCE, Leandra D.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

89. SPRY, Omar C.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

90. STRAIT, Ian P.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

91. TAYLOR, Gary

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

92. TERRA, Lavinia L.

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

93. VAN BEEK, William R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

94. VIDAL, Rhodora

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

95. WAARDENBURG, Mark B.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

96. YOUSIF, Hosam N.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following consent determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

97. **BALSBAUGH, Kevin M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of three (3) years, effective December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2022**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

98. **BOROWSKI, Robert E.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, effective December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2024**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

99. **HOOPS, Christopher R.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of two (2) years** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, then further stipulates that after the conclusion of the suspension, he agrees to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

100. **MARTIN, Patti M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

101. **MESMARIAN, Zainab**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended indefinitely**, pursuant to Education Code 44336 and Regulation 80309.

102. **MILLER, Amy M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, effective December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2024**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

103. **NELSON, Kiely A.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, effective December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2024**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

104. **PRESLEY, Joel R.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, *effective December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2024*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

105. **VILLA, Jose L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of two (2) years**, *effective December 3, 2019 through December 2, 2021*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the Commission's adoption:

106. **HEFFNER, Peter D.**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520 and having violated the conditions of probation set forth in the Consent Determination and Order adopted by the Commission on March 18, 2018, his **probation was terminated, the stay is lifted**, and his certification documents are **revoked**.

PROPOSED DECISIONS FOR ADOPTION

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decision(s) for the Commission's adoption, which is equivalent to the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials:

107. **GREENLINGER, Kenneth**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **revoke** all certification documents pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

108. **STRICKLAND, Alyson C.**

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** the pending application as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

Division of Professional Practices Information Items

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the November 21-22, 2019 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

SELF-REVOCAION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

109. HYMES, Michael E.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

110. ALAFIA, Muriithi

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked following his misdemeanor conviction of Penal Code section 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

111. AXELGARD, Christian T.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child) (2 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, he is ordered to surrender his teaching credentials.

112. AYALA, Bernadette A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (abuse/endanger child/willfully harm child).

113. BENITEZ JR., Orlando

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 646.9(a) (stalking) (3 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

114. BULLOCK, Jason

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction of Penal Code sections 459/460 (first degree residential burglary) a serious felony.

115. CHAVARRIA, Ricardo F.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 289(h) (sexual penetration of a person under 18 years) (3 counts) and 287(b)(1) (oral copulation with a minor) (3 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

116. CONLON, Patrick D.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of a controlled substance: methamphetamine).

117. DALLMAN, Howard

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(1) (willful child cruelty: possible injury/death) (2 counts).

118. ESAU, Danny

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (abuse/endanger/willfully harm child).

119. ESCOBAR, Juan C.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424 and 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and all applications for certification are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by means of force likely to cause GBI).

120. GARCIA, Debbie

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11352(a) (transportation of a controlled substance, exceeds 1 kilogram of cocaine, cocaine base or heroin).

121. HICKS, Jeffrey A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (engaging in lewd conduct); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

122. HOLBROOK, Aaron J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 272(b)(1) (contributing to the delinquency of minors), for which, as a term of probation, he was required to surrender his credential(s).

123. LANE, Richard R.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 245(a)(2) (assault on person with firearm) and 21A-192-664 (attempted voluntary manslaughter) serious and violent felonies.

124. LARKINS, Virdell

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury).

125. MANOS, Adelle C.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 136.1(a)(2) (attempt to dissuade a witness), a serious felony.

126. PAYNE, Brittney

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possession of a controlled substance).

127. PEREIDA, Ector

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child

14/15 years); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

128. PICHE, Rolando

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child) (2 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

129. PUTNAM, Travis L.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd act upon a child 14/15 years) (2 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

130. SMOTHERS, Janai M.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44346, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and all applications for certification are **denied** pursuant to the requirement, imposed by the Criminal Court for Davidson County, Tennessee that she register as a sex offender.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

131. AYALA LOPEZ, Israel

132. BOYLE, Kristen L.

133. CAPELLO, Larry V.

134. FOSTER, Christopher L.

135. GONZALEZ, Elvia

136. MAY, David J.

137. ROBLES, JR., J.

138. **RODRIGUEZ, Hector H.**

139. **RODRIGUEZ, Michel**

140. **TAPIA, Alysa M.**

141. **WILLIAMS, Michael E.**

142. **WISEMAN, Perry P.**

SUSPENSION DUE TO REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS IN ANOTHER STATE

All credentials held by the following individuals were suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44423.5, due to revocation of teaching credentials, license, or permits in another state. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing.

143. **ODLE, Michael R.**

144. **STILLIONS, Patricia M.**

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

145. **BUCKLES, Robert T.**

Certification Division

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL

The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of the Education Code section 45036

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Services
Lisa Amador	Oak Grove	Santa Clara	08/01/2019-09/08/2019
Brent Anderson	Cajon Valley Union	San Diego	10/01/2019-10/03/2019
Julie Baker	Escondido Union High	San Diego	07/01/2019-9/17/2019
Jeffrey Bales	Del Mar Union	San Diego	08/19/2019-08/21/2019
Kathryn Banks	Sanger Unified	Fresno	09/02/2019-09/05/2019
Linda Behr	Whittier Union	Los Angeles	08/09/2019-09/01/2019
Angalena Bell	Roseland	Sonoma	08/02/2019-09/08/2019
*Sara Benner	Vista Unified	San Diego	08/01/2019-08/28/2019
John Berg	Fullerton Joint Union High	Orange	10/01/2019-10/08/2019
Marcela Betancourt	Downey Unified	Los Angeles	10/02/2019-10/06/2019
Laura Bianchini	Liberty Elementary	Sonoma	08/21/2019-09/03/2019
Farida Blakey	Dehesa Elementary	San Diego	08/01/2019-09/16/2019
Judith Bowser	Liberty Elementary	Sonoma	08/21/2019-09/03/2019
Deanna Brannen	Porterville Unified	Tulare	10/01/2019-10/21/2019
Megan Bricker	Irvine Unified	Orange	09/01/2019-09/17/2019
Joelie Buchan	Capistrano Unified	Orange	08/15/2019-08/16/2019
Sarah Campbell	Sanger Unified	Fresno	09/02/2019-09/04/2019
Hollie Campos	Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified	Sonoma	09/02/2019-09/12/2019
Daniel Cobb	Banning Unified	Riverside	08/02/2019-08/21/2019
Heather Crane	Riverside Unified	Riverside	09/01/2019-09/19/2019
Kai Cruz	Ventura Unified	Ventura	09/02/2019-09/03/2019
Tamiko Dailey	Fresno Unified	Fresno	08/02/2019-10/02/2019
April De Aguilar	Riverside Unified	Riverside	08/01/2019-08/13/2019
Jayson Denman	Gridley Unified	Butte	09/03/2019-09/03/2019
Jacinda Duval	Bellevue Union	Sonoma	07/02/2019-09/03/2019
*Maria Escamilla-Magana	Pleasant Valley	Ventura	08/01/2019-08/19/2019
Margarita Fernandez	Lennox	Los Angeles	08/01/2019-08/19/2019
Heather Ferris	Ventura Unified	Ventura	09/01/2019-09/03/2019
Scott Francisco	Buena Park	Orange	08/12/2019-08/22/2019
Mike Franks	Anaheim Union High	Orange	09/01/2019-09/17/2019
Maria Garcia	Calexico Unified	Imperial	09/03/2019-09/23/2019
Sarah Gase	Escondido Union High	San Diego	08/01/2019-08/22/2019
Lori Gentile	Simi Valley Unified	Ventura	08/01/2019-08/19/2019
Kendra Hammond	Oxnard	Ventura	08/02/2019-08/18/2019
Ronald Heaton	Oxnard	Ventura	07/02/2019-08/18/2019

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Services
Jason Hoy	Riverside Union	Riverside	08/01/2019-08/13/2019
Denise Hussey	Riverside Union	Riverside	09/01/2019-09/19/2019
Susan Hutchinson Martin	Valley Center-Pauma Unified	San Diego	09/01/2019-09/11/2019
Sandra Janigian	Sanger Unified	Fresno	09/02/2019-09/09/2019
Myra Jimenez	Sweetwater Union High	San Diego	10/02/2019-10/08/2019
Stephanie Juarez	Roseland	Sonoma	08/02/2019-09/09/2019
Namiko Kobayashi	Pomona Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2019-09/26/2019
Kathryn Krieger	Riverside Union	Riverside	07/01/2019-08/25/2019
June Karch	Simi Valley Unified	Ventura	08/01/2019-08/19/2019
Tamara Laine	Ventura Unified	Ventura	09/02/2019-09/04/2019
Linus Lancaster	Healdsburg Unified	Sonoma	09/02/2019-09/18/2019
Scott Lane	Downey Unified	Los Angeles	10/02/2019-10/06/2019
Lynne Leiser	Mountain View Whisman	Santa Clara	09/01/2019-09/06/2019
Jana Lombardo	Sebastopol Independent	Sonoma	05/02/2019-08/21/2019
Ryan Luce	Simi Valley	Ventura	07/01/2019-07/18/2019
Alma Macias	Atwater Elementary	Merced	09/03/2019-09/13/2019
Irma Madrigal-Aguirre	Montebello Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2019-09/30/2019
Christian McGrath	Downey Unified	Los Angeles	10/02/2019-10/06/2019
Alicia McNally	Mountain View Whisman	Santa Clara	09/01/2019-09/10/2019
Janet Mellring	Oxnard	Ventura	07/02/2019-08/18/2019
Courtney Merritt	Poway Unified	San Diego	08/02/2019-09/17/2019
Israel Miranda	Visalia Unified	Tulare	08/15/2019-08/26/2019
Ruth Moonesinghe	South Pasadena Unified	Los Angeles	08/14/2019-08/30/2019
Heather Moulton	Planada Elementary	Merced	09/03/2019-09/17/2019
*Ryan Mulvanny	Lake Elsinore	Riverside	07/01/2019-07/07/2019
Carolyn Muro	Visalia Unified	Tulare	09/02/2019-09/08/2019
Joanne Murphy	Hermosa Beach City	Los Angeles	09/03/2019-09/04/2019
Kathleen Olsen	Twain Harte	Tuolumne	02/01/2019-05/24/2019
Cyrus Ortiz-Luis	Vista Unified	San Diego	06/01/2019-08/28/2019
Melvetta Owens	Lemon Grove	San Diego	07/01/2019-08/20/2019
Valentine Pablo	Sweetwater Union High	San Diego	10/02/2019-10/08/2019
Juan Padilla	Calexico Unified	Imperial	09/03/2019-09/25/2019
Julie Pang-Cortez	Montebello Unified	Los Angeles	07/02/2019-07/10/2019
Michele Pettitt	Buena Park	Orange	08/12/2019-08/22/2019
David Pierson	Whittier Union High	Los Angeles	08/09/2019-09/02/2019
Lynn Pitman	Paradise Unified	Butte	09/03/2019-09/03/2019
George Puraci	Beaumont Unified	Riverside	09/02/2019-09/03/2019
James Reed, Jr.	Sonoma COE	Sonoma	09/02/2019-09/06/2019
Azucena Romero	Oxnard	Ventura	08/02/2019-08/18/2019
Andrew Salway	Capistrano Unified	Orange	08/16/2019-08/16/2019

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Services
Lisa Shim	Pomona Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2019-09/26/2019
Cecilia Silva-Santisteban	Newport-Mesa Unified	Orange	09/03/2019-09/17/2019
James Sorenson	Simi Valley Unified	Ventura	08/01/2019-08/14/2019
*Claudia Stepan	Pleasant Valley	Ventura	08/01/2019-08/16/2019
Matthew Swoverland	Whittier Union High	Los Angeles	08/09/2019-08/30/2019
Katherine Thompson	Roseland	Sonoma	08/02/2019-09/09/2019
Christina Topjian	Bassett Union	Los Angeles	09/03/2019-09/03/2019
Michelle Turnbull	Del Mar Union	San Diego	10/01/2019-10/07/2019
Jonathan Von Ah	Fresno Unified	Fresno	06/02/2019-06/06/2019
Wendy Wellander	Sonoma Valley Unified	Sonoma	09/02/2019-09/09/2019
Andrea Wells	Sonoma COE	Sonoma	08/06/2019-09/18/2019
*Brian Williams	Windsor Unified	Sonoma	08/02/2019-08/12/2019
Lai Fung Wong	Santa Ana Unified	Orange	09/02/2019-09/16/2019
Joanne Woodard	Poway Unified	San Diego	08/02/2019-09/17/2019
Samantha Woolf	Templeton Unified	San Luis Obispo	08/16/2019-08/26/2019

*Holds more than one credential

Program Approval

Introduction

This agenda item presents one elementary subject matter program submitted by an institution of higher education for approval.

Background

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from subject matter review panels. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, the two programs may be completed concurrently.

Subject Matter Program Review Procedures

Subject matter educators review the submitting institution's response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies, and address the minimum unit and content area requirements. The institution's responses to the Commission's subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the subject matter requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. If the program does not meet the standards, the institution is given an explanation of the findings. The institution may then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission approved subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's subject matter requirement and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

Summary Information on the Proposed Elementary Subject Matter Program

Dominican University of California

Dominican University of California's Elementary Subject Matter (ESM) Program is a 4-year interdisciplinary program directed by the Department of Education. The ESM program will be delivered through a collaborative partnership with the School of Health and Natural Sciences and the School of Liberal Arts and Education. Courses are drawn from multiple disciplines and provide candidates with a deep understanding of the subject matter they will teach: Mathematics; Science; Social Science; Reading, Language, & Literature; Visual & Performing Arts; Physical Education; and Human Development. Subject matter content faculty and

education faculty have a long history of collaboration to ensure candidates are engaged and proficient in the required subject matter throughout their four years at Dominican.

The ESM Program meets the minimum number of 84 semester units. A concentration in Science will be required of all candidates. This concentration is comprised of four courses with connected and integrated lab experiences. During their first semester in the program, candidates will be assigned an advisor who is a faculty member in the Department of Education. Candidates will meet with their advisers at least once per semester to ensure they complete the required coursework and participate fully in the Dominican Experience. Candidates will participate in integrative seminars each semester; the focus will be on integrating concurrent subject matter courses and fieldwork with best pedagogy practices through a social justice lens. The integrative seminars are cumulative with spiraling content, proficiencies, knowledge, and experiences. Dominican University of California's ESM Program will prepare candidates that are knowledgeable and competent in the content they will teach their future elementary school students.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the Elementary Subject Matter Program at Dominican University of California.